offering to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding (Rights Offering), and to 
amend Clause 4. of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to be in line with the 
increase in the Company’s registered capital, with the details as follows: 

“Clause4. Registered capital: 157,500,000 Baht  (One hundred fifty-seven million 
five hundred thousand baht) 

Divided into: 315,000,000 Shares (Three hundred fifteen million 
shares) 

Par value per share: 
Divided into:  

0.50 Baht (Zero point five zero baht) 

Ordinary shares: 315,000,000 Shares (Three hundred fifteen million 
shares) 

Preference shares: - Share (- share)” 

The detail of capital increase appeared in the Capital Increase Report Form (F53 -4) 
(Attachment 2)  

Furthermore, authorized the Company’s authorized directors and/or the Chief Executive 
Officer, or any person authorized by the Company’s authorized directors and/or the Chief

[...]

for offering to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareh olding (Rights 
Offering), and the amendment to the Clause 4. of the Company’s Memorandum of 
Association to be in line with the increase in the Company’s registered capital, with 
the details as follows:  

“Clause4. Registered capital: 157,500,000 Baht  (One hundred fifty-seven million five 
hundred thousand baht) 

Divided into: 315,000,000 Shares (Three hundred fifteen million shares) 
 Par value per share: 

Divided into:  
0.50 Baht (Zero point five zero baht) 

Ordinary shares: 315,000,000 Shares (Three hundred fifteen million shares) 
 Preference shares: - Share (- share)”    

Furthermore, it is deemed appropriate to propose to the Extraordinary General 
Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2026 to consider authorizing  the Company’s 
authorized directors and/or the Chief Executive Officer, or any person authorized by